

No. 03-5101

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

AMERICAN PELAGIC FISHING COMPANY, L.P.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES

Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS IN
99-CV-119
SENIOR JUDGE ERIC G. BRUGGINK

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OCEANA AND THE OCEAN CONSERVANCY
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES
(SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT
FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE)

Robert G. Dreher
Georgetown Environmental Law &
Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 4, 2003

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

American Pelagic Fishing Co., L.P., v. United States

No. 03-5101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. REGULATION OF FISHING EFFORT IS ESSENTIAL TO THE ESTABLISHMENT AND PROTECTION OF SUSTAINABLE OCEAN FISHERIES..... 6

 A. The Health of Ocean Fish Populations is Broadly Threatened, With Numerous Fish Populations Depleted or Overfished..... 6

 B. Given the Pervasive Depletion of Ocean Fish Populations, Reduction of Fishing Effort is an Essential Focus of Fishery Management..... 9

 C. Large, Industrial Fishing Vessels Like the *Atlantic Star* Pose Particular Concerns for Fishery Conservation..... 12

II. THE CONGRESSIONAL MORATORIA ON ENTRY INTO THE MACKEREL AND HERRING FISHERIES DID NOT AFFECT ANY COMPENSABLE PROPERTY INTEREST..... 14

A.	Traditional Recognition of the Absolute Authority of the Sovereign Over the Taking of Fish and Wildlife Precludes the Assertion of Private Property Rights to Take Such Animals	14
B.	The United States Exercises Exclusive Sovereign Control Over Fishing in the United States EEZ, Precluding Plaintiff's Assertion of a Private Property Right to Fish in Such Waters...	19
III.	THE CHARACTER OF THE GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IN THIS CASE, TAKEN FOR LEGITIMATE CONSERVATION REASONS, DOES NOT SUPPORT A FINDING OF A TAKING.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alaska Factory Trawler Ass’n v. Baldrige</u> , 831 F.2d 1456 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	21
<u>Andrus v. Allard</u> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	
<u>Bailey v. Holland</u> , 126 F.2d 317 (4 th Cir. 1942).....	16
<u>Barrett v. State</u> , 116 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1918).....	18
<u>Bishop v. United States</u> , 126 F.Supp. 449 (Ct.Cl. 1954), <u>cert. denied</u> , 349 U.S. 955 (1955).....	17-18
<u>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</u> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>).....	30 n.3
<u>Conservation Law Foundation v. Evans</u> , 209 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)....	9
<u>Conti v. United States</u> , 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	20, 22
<u>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</u> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	30
<u>Ex parte Maier</u> , 37 P. 402, 404 (Cal. 1894).....	15
<u>Fields v. Wilson</u> , 207 P.2d 153 (Or. 1949).....	16
<u>Fishermen’s Dock Co-op, Inc. v. Brown</u> , 75 F.3d 164 (4 th Cir. 1996).....	21
<u>Geer v. Connecticut</u> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	14-16
<u>Hughes v. Oklahoma</u> , 441 U.S. 322, 333-34 (1979).....	17 n.1
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	26

<u>Lansden v. Hart</u> , 168 F.2d 409 (7 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 335 U.S. 858 (1948)	16
<u>LeBlanc v. United States</u> , 50 F.3d 1025 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	31
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	16-17
<u>Magner v. People</u> , 97 Ill. 320 (1881).....	15-16
<u>Manchester v. Commonwealth of Mass.</u> , 139 U.S. 240 (1891).....	20
<u>Martin v. Waddell</u> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	20
<u>Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States</u> , 7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	22-23
<u>South Corp. v. United States</u> , 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....	18 n.2
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 59 N.H. 484 (1879).....	16
<u>State v. Theriault</u> , 70 Vt. 617 (1898).....	16
<u>Shepard v. State</u> , 897 P.2d 33 (Alaska 1995).....	17 n.1
<u>Tlingit and Haida Indians of Alaska v. United States</u> , 389 F.2d 778 (Ct. Cl. 1968).....	18-19

STATUTES

American Fisheries Act, Pub.L. 105-277, Div. C, Title II, §202(a), codified at 16 U.S.C. §12102(c)(5).....	3, 13- 14, 25, 27
Sustainable Fisheries Act, Pub. L. 104-297.....	11, 26-27

Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, 16 U.S.C. §1801 <u>et seq.</u>	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-445, <u>reprinted in</u> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 593.....	7
S.Rep. No. 104-276, <u>reprinted in</u> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4073.....	7
143 Cong. Rec. S9949-03 (statement of Senator Stevens).....	13
143 Cong. Rec. S9969-03 (remarks of Senator Murkowski).....	13
143 Cong. Rec. S9637-01, S9643-44 (1997) (statements of Senator Snowe)	27-28
143 Cong. Rec. H7890-02 (statement of Rep. Saxton).....	25, 28
143 Cong. Rec. H7890-02, H7895 (statement of Rep. Pallone).....	28

REGULATIONS

64 Fed. Reg. 57,587 (Oct. 26, 1999).....	3
65 Fed. Reg. 77,450 (Dec. 11, 2000).....	3

OTHER MATERIALS

Michael J. Bean & Melanie J. Rowland, <u>The Evolution of National Wildlife Law</u> (3d ed. 1997).....	15, 17
William Broad & Andrew Revkin, <u>Has the Sea Given Up Its Bounty</u> , N.Y. Times, July 29, 2003, at C1.....	13

Department of Commerce, <u>NOAA Fisheries 2002 Report to Congress</u> (April 2003).....	7-8
Department of Commerce, <u>Draft United States National Plan of Action</u> <u>for the Management of Fishing Capacity</u> (February 2003).....	11
John D. Echeverria & Julie Lurman, <u>“Perfectly Astounding” Public</u> <u>Rights: Wildlife Protection and the Takings Clause,</u> 16 Tul. Env'tl. L.J. 331 (2003).....	15, 17
General Accounting Office, <u>Effectiveness of Fishing Buyback Programs</u> <u>Can Be Improved</u> , GAO-01-699T (May 10, 2001).....	11
Oliver Houck, <u>Why Do We Protect Endangered Species and What Does</u> <u>That Say About Whether Restrictions on Private Property to</u> <u>Protect Them Constitute “Takings,”</u> 80 Iowa L. Rev. 297 (1995)...	17 n.1
Mid-Atlantic Fishery Management Council, <u>Amendment 8 to the Atlantic</u> <u>Mackerel, Squid, and Butterfish Fishery Management Plan</u> (October 1998)	29-30
Ransom A. Myers & Boris Worm, <u>Rapid worldwide depletion of</u> <u>predatory fish communities</u> , Nature, May 15, 2003, at 280.....	8
National Research Council, <u>Sustaining Marine Fisheries</u> (1999).....	10-12
Pew Oceans Commission, <u>America’s Living Oceans</u> (May 2003).....	9, 11- 13
Andrew Revkin, <u>Conservation as the Catch of the Day for Trawlnets,</u> N.Y. Times, July 29, 2003, at C1.....	13
United Nations Food & Agriculture Organization, <u>The State of World</u> <u>Fisheries and Aquaculture 2002</u>	6
